EMP P/N - 15029

2023-2024 Pioneer-6 (six seat version)

Hardware: Tools Required:
5/16-18 X 1-1/2” Flange Bolt (2) Drill

5/16-18 Nyloc Nut (2) % “ Drill Bit

%-16 X 1” Carriage Bolt (4) Phillips Screwdriver
%-16 Flanged Nyloc Nut (4) 10mm Socket & Wrench
M6 X 16mm Hex Head Bolt (2) 96" Socket & Wrench
5/16 Flat Washer (2) %” Socket & Wrench
EMP® Logo Decal (1)

7/,¢" Socket & Wrench

1/2” Socket & Wrench

Preparation:

1) Remove three Phillips screws from side panels on inside of bed. Fig.1
2) Remove 10mm bolt holding D-ring on side panel. Fig. 2
3) Remove plastic body fastener from side panel.
4) Remove plastic side panel by opening rear door.
5) Remove the four bolts holding on the rear door and set door to the side. Fig.3
6) Remove two Phillips screws from the tail light.
7) Remove and unplug tail light and set to the side.
8) Remove the two remaining 10mm bolts from outer rear side panel and set to the side. Fig.4
9) Remove 10mm bolt from the pivot pin located at the bottom of the tailgate and discard this bolt. Fig.5
10) Repeat procedure for opposite side.
Mounting Rear Bumper Brackets:

1) Doing one side at a time carefully remove the pivot pin from the bottom of the tailgate and place the
mounting bracket in position. Fig.6

2) Replace the pivot through the bracket and back into the tailgate.

3) Secure in place with the provided M6 X 16mm bolts. Fig.7

4) Using drill and % “ drill bit drill hole through one side of frame tube and secure using supplied
5/16“ bolt and 5/16 Nyloc nut. Fig.8

Mounting Rear Bumper :

1) Once brackets have been installed and tighten place rear bumper onto brackets and secure with the provide
%-16 X 1” Carriage Bolt & %-16 Flanged Nyloc Nut.

2) Replace all panels and door by reversing the preparation procedure.

3) Enjoy your new bumper.

ERTREME

WETHL SRODIETS
www.ExtremeMetalProducts.com




I o
YT e
T A
) -
. .

- I 3

EHATREME
WETAL BA0DNETS
www.ExtremeMetalProducts.com




v ° > - E) B

$\ Confgumabion
FEM NO. PART NUWEER Hame [Consgues bon DESCRPTION ary.
Mame)
1 1502991 Detault Weldment sumper 59 5 1
2 15029-01 Tighthand Side Pioneer 1000-3 bumpear Mount )
3 15029-01 Lefhand Side Pionear 1000-4 Bumpar Mmount 1
Grade s steel square-Neck
< 4 37516 %1 27514 %) camage soft 4
375 Flanged Hylock Madium s rengh steel Hylon-
= A Hut 274 Ranged Hylock Wt nzer mange Locknut e
e Ci0s: 6.5 Steel MONged Hex Head
- 6 Mmé-1y  am Mé-1x. mm soraw 2
2125 Mot W sher 2115 NotVasher Zinc-Plated $heel SAE Vi sher 1
212513 Nybock st 2125-1% Nylock rwt AT RCH OOt I ec ?
inc-? 3 Steal
212518 %15 Range 8oi§2125:13 x 1.5 Range Boif Zinc-Hated Grade { Sleel Ranged Hex 2
) -
BT OB INT PrCTY: meer | won Extreme Metal Products LLC
L v CAT Fednciiie A0 o 0. CRvela v On A s
“Hh-....-l;w.. " daiad e
e A N T .
SR HEES BTN AN nIl v ary v-o:OOﬂ ._8000 @C§O~
HA T oA,
FRAINAL ) R LAt SR AN . (P —
A - VL pwC. NO. T
TRV LIRS IR N
O e - B 15029-90

W D
D LTI T prr—— ©000° G541 S04V SCAIE: 1A WiC YD FULL LR -

www.ExtremeMetalProducts.com



